[No. 28, A.]

[Published February 10, 1882,]

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to authorize the maintenance of the waters of "Potter's" lake, in the county of Walworth, to and at, their natural flow and level.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be, and it is hereby declared To restore the and made lawful, for the owners of land adjoining waters of Pot-"Potter's" lake, in the county of Walworth, and state of Wisconsin, or any of such owners of lands, to restore the waters of said lake to the natural flow and line thereof, and for that purpose to fill any ditch or outlet which has been dug or deepened within twenty years last past, and by means of which said waters have been reduced below the natural flow and line.

SECTION 2. It shall be and is hereby declared unlawful for any person or party, by means of any ditch or ditches, or in any manner, or by any means, to drain said lake or lower the waters thereof below the natural flow and level.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 9, 1882.

[No. 67, A.]

[Published February 11, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of Union school district, city and town of Ripon, Fond du Lac county, to borrow money and to provide for the levy of taxes to pay the

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of education of Union school Can borrow district of the city and town of Ripon are authorized and empowered and it shall be lawful and legal for them to affect a loan and borrow such sum or sums as may be necessary to finish and complete the high school building now erected in the city of Ripon, and to pay for the lot heretofore purchased by said district, to be used in connection with such high school building, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars; Amount fixed. provided, that such loan or loans shall not extend or be for a longer time than three years from and after the publication of this act, nor be at a greater rate of interest than seven (7) per cent. per annum.

When to be collected by tax.

Section 2. The amount of said loan or loans, and the proper proportion thereof, shall, on or before the 20th day of November next, be reported and certified in the same manner as is now provided by sections 8 and 9 of chapter 98 of the laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1831, and the amount thereof to be raised in the city and town of Ripon, respectively, shall be raised and collected as the school taxes of the said Union school district are now collected by law. Provided, that the common council of the city of Ripon and the supervisors of the town of Ripon, respectively, may order and direct the collection of the whole or any part thereof in their next annual tax roll, and the balance thereof in some subsequent tax-roll, as they may think fit, but provided further, that they shall levy and pay their respective shares of said indebtedness within three years after the publication of this act.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act shall be held and construed as modified, changed, altered or repealed so far as may be necessary to give public force and effect to the act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its approval and publication.

Approved February 9, 1882.

[No. 25, S.]

[Published February 15, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the persons therein named, for expenses as legislative visiting committees to state institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Expenses of visiting committee.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for expenses incurred as visiting committee from the legislature of 1852, to state institutions, the sum of three hundred dollars — to Edward B. Simpson, Andrew Haben and William S. Grubb, one hundred dollars to each.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 14, 1852.